ORDER OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN NATURAL RESOURCES BOARD
CREATING RULES

The State of Wisconsin Natural Resources Board proposes an order {0 create ch. NR 109 relating
to aquatic plant management.

FH-28-02

Summary Prepared bv Department of Natural Resources

Statutory authority: ss. 23.24(2) and {4)(c) and 227 11(2){a), Stats.
Statutes interpreted: ss. 23.24 and 30.715, Stats.

2001 WI Act 16 included new legislative language for the protection of native aquatic plant communities
and control of invasive aquatic plant species. The department is directed, under Section 23.24, Stats.,
Aquatic plants, to establish a program for the waters of this state to: 1. Protect and develop diverse and
stable communities of native aguatic plants; 2. Regulate how aguatic plants are managed; and 3. Provide
education and conduct research concerning invasive aquatic plants. The department is further directed to
designate by rule which aguatic plants are invasive species and to administer and establish by rule
procedures and requirements for issuance of aguatic plant management permits.

Under the new law, traditional aquatic plant management activities that previously have been
unregulated, such as manual removal and control using harvesting equipment, now require a permit from
the department. The rule, NR 109, establishes procedures to regulate the introduction, manual removal,
burning and the use of mechanical means or plant inhibitors to contro! aguatic plants and designate
invasive aquatic plants.

The rule provides application procedures, specifies fees, and contains the conditions for issuance or
denial of permits. The rule specifies waivers from permit requirements for manua! removal by riparian
waterfront owners as well as prohibitions designed to limit the distribution of invasive aguatic plants. The
rule contains provisions for the department to designate invasive aquatic plants for management
purposes on a body of water. - Aquatic plant management plan specifications are outlined to guide
community-based preparation and department approval. The rule asserts that if a permit issued by the
department under other authorities contains the appropriate conditions as required under this chapter for
aquatic plant management; a separate permit is not required under this chapter. The consequences of
permit violations are stated in this rule.

2001 WI Act 16 included new legislative language to prevent the spreading of nuisance aquatic plants
between waters of the state. Section 30.715, Stats., prohibits the faunching of boats or boating
equipment or trailers in navigable water if the person has reason to believe that the boat, boat trailer, or
boating equipment has any aguatic plants or zebra mussels attached.




SECTION 1: CHAPTER NR 109 1S CREATED TO READ:

Chapter NR 109
AQUATIC PLANTS: INTRODUCTION, MANUAL REMOVAL & MECHANICAL CONTROL

REGULATIONS

NR 109.01 Purpose.

NR 109.02 Applicability.

NR 109.03 Definitions.

NR 108.04 Application requirements and fees.

NR 109.05 Permit issuance,

NR 109.06 Waivers.

NR 109.07 Invasive and nonnative aquatic plants.
NR 109.08 Prohibitions.

NR 109.09 Plan specifications and approval.

NR 109.10 Other permits.

NR 108.11 Enforcement.

NR 109.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to establish procedures and requirements for
the protection and regulation of aquatic plants pursuant to ss. 23.24 and 30.715, Stats. Diverse and
stable communities of native aquatic plants are recognized to be a vitat and necessary component of a
healthy aquatic ecosystem. This chapter establishes procedures and requirements for issuing aguatic
plant management permits for introduction of aquatic plants or controf of aguatic plants by manual
removal, burning, use of mechanical means or plant inhibitors. This chapter identifies other permits
issued by the depariment for aguatic plant management that contain the appropriate conditions as
required under this chapter for aquatic piant management, and for which no separate permit is required
under this chapter. Introduction and control of aquatic plants shall be allowed in a manner consistent with
sound ecosystern management, shall consider cumulative impacts, and shall minimize the loss of
ecologicat values in the body of water. The purpose of this chapter is also to prevent the spread of
invasive and non-native aquatic organisms by prohibiting the launching of watercraft or equipment that
has any aquatic plants or zebra mussels attached.

NR109.02 Applicability. A person sponsoring or conducting manual removal, burning or using
mechanical means or aguatic plant inhibitors to control aquatic plants in navigable waters, or introducing
non-native aquatic plants to waters of this state shall obtain an aquatic plant management permit from the
department under this chapter.

NR 109.03 Definitions. In this chapter:

(1) "Aguatic community" means lake or river biological resources.

(33) "Body of water’ means any lake, river or wetland that is a water of this state, |

(44) "Complete application” means a completed and signed application form, the information !
specified in s. NR 109.04 and any other information which may reasonably be required from an applicant
and which the department needs to make a decision under applicable provisions of law.

(54) "Department” means the Wisconsin department of natural resources. |

(65) "Manual removal” means the control of aquatic plants by hand or hand-held devices without |
the use or aid of external or auxiliary power.




(78) "Navigable waters" means those waters defined as navigable under s. 30.10, Stats.
(87) "Permit” means aquatic piant management permit.
(€8) "Plan” means aquatic plant management plan.

{(109) "Wetiands" means an area where water is at, near or above the land surface long enough
to be capable of supporting aguatic or hydrophytic vegetation and which has soils indicative of wet
conditions.

NR 109.04 Application requirements and fees. (1) Permit applications shall be made on forms
provided by the department and shall be submitted to the regional director or designee for the region in
which the project is located. Permit applications for licensed aquatic nursery growers may be submitted to
the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection.

Note: Applications may be obtained from the department's regional headquarters or service
centers. DATCP has agreed to send application forms and instructions provided by the department to
aquatic nursery growers along with license renewal forms. DATCP will forward all applications to the
department for processing.

(2) The application shall be accompanied by all of the following unless the application is made by
licensed aquatic nursery growers for selective harvesting of aquatic plants for nursery stock. Applications
made by iicensed aquatic nursery growers for harvest of nursery stock do not have to include the
information required by par. (d), (e), (h), (i) or (j).

{a) A nonrefundable application fee. The application fee for an aquatic plant management permit

1. 830 for a proposed project to manage aquatic plants on less than one acre.

2. $30 per acre to a maximum of $300 for a proposed project to manage aquatic plants on one
acre or larger. Partial acres shall be rounded up to the next full acre for fee determination. An annual
renewal of this permit may be requested with an additional application fee of one-half the ariginal
application fee, but not less than $30.

(b) A legal description of the body of water including township, range and section number,

(c) One copy of a detailed map of the body of water with the proposed introduction or control area
dimensions clearly shown, Private individuals doing plant introduction or control shall provide the name of
the owner riparian to the management area, which includes the street address or block, lot and fire
number where available and iocal telephone number or other pertinent information necessary to locate
the property.

(d) One copy of any existing aquatic management pian for the body of water, or detailed
reference ta the plan, citing the plan references to the proposed introduction or control area, and a
description of how the proposed introduction or control of aquatic plants is compatible with any existing
plan.

{e) A description of the impairments to water use caused by the aquatic plants to be managed.

(fy A description of the aguatic plants to be controlled or removed.

(9) The type of equipment and methods to be used for introduction, control or removal.

|



(i} A description of any other method being used or intended for use for plant management by the
applicant or on the area abutting the proposed management area.

(1} The area used for removal, reuse or disposal of aquatic plants.
(k) The name of any person or commercial provider of control or removal services,
(3)(a) The department may require that an application for an aquatic plant management permit

contain an aquatic plant management plan that describes how the aguatic plants will be introduced.
ant management plan shall be made in

(b} Within 30 days of receipt of the plan, the department shall notify the applicant of any additional
information or madifications to the plan that are required. if the applicant does not submit the additional
information or modify the plan as requested by the department, the department may dismiss the aquiatic
plant management permit application.

(c} The department shall approve the aquatic plant management plan before an application may
be considered compiete.

{4) The permit sponsor may request an annual renewal in writing from the department under s.
NR 109.05 if there is no change proposed in the conditions of the original permit issued.

NR 109.05 Permit issuance. (1) The department shall issue or deny issuance of the requested
permit within 15 working days after receipt of a completed application and approved plan as required
under s. NR 109.04(3).

(2) The department may specify any of the following as conditions of the permit;

{(a) The guantity of aquatic planis that may be introduced or controlled.

{b} The species of aquatic plants that may be infroduced or controlled.

{c) The areas in which aquatic plants may be introduced or controlled.

(d) The methods that may be used to introduce or control aquatic plants.

(e) The times during which aquatic plants may be introduced or controlled.

{f) The allowable methods used for disposing of or using aquatic plants that are removed or
controlled.

{g) Annual or other reporting requirements to the department that may include information related
to pars. (a) to ().

(3) The department may deny issuance of the requested permit if the department determines any
of the following:

{a} Aquatic plants are not causing significant impairment of beneficial water use activities.



. provide stective relief of

the water use-impairment caused by aguatic plants,
(c) The proposed introduction or control will result in a hazard to humans.

(d) The proposed introduction or control will cause significant adverse impacts to threatened or
endangered resources,

(e) The proposed introduction or control will resuit in a significant adverse effect on water quality,
aquatic habitat or the aquatic community including the native aquatic plant community.

(f) The proposed introduction or control is in locations identified by the department as sensitive
areas, under s. NR 107.05(3)(i)1., except when the applicant demonstrates to the satisfaction of the
department that the project can be conducted in a manner that will not alter the ecological character or
reduce the ecological value of the area.

(9) The proposed management will result in significant adverse long-term or permanent changes
to a plant community or a high value species in a specific aquatic ecosystem. High value species are
individual species of aquatic plants known to offer important values in specific aguatic ecosystems,
including Potamogeton amplifolius, Potamogeton Richardsonii, Potamogeton praelongus, Stuckenia
pectinata (Potamogeton pectinatus), Potamogeton illinoensis, Potamogeton robbinsii, Eleocharis spp.,
Scirpus spp., Valisneria spp., Zizania spp., Zannichellia palustris and Brasenia schreberi,

(h) If wild rice is involved, the stipulations incorporated by Lac Courte Oreilles v. Wisconsin, 775
F. Supp. 321 (W.D. Wis. 1991} shall be complied with.

{i) The proposed infroduction or control wi nterfere with the rights of riparian owners.
(i) The proposed management is inconsistent with a department approved aguatic plant
management pian for the body of water.

(4) The department may approve the application in whole or in part consistent with the provisions
of sub. {3). A denial shall be in writing stating the reasons for the denial.

(5)(a) The department may issue an aquatic plant management permit on less than one acre in a
single riparian area for a 3-year term.

(b} The department may issue an aquatic plant management permit for a one-year term for more
than one acre or more than one riparian area. The permit may be renewed annually for up to atfotal of 3
years in succession at the written request of the permit holder, provided no modifications or changes are
made from the original permit.

(¢} The department may issue an aquatic plant management permit containing a department-
approved plan for a 3 {o 5 year term.

{d} The department may issue an aquatic plant management permit to a licensed nursery grower
for a 3-year term for the harvesting of aquatic plants from a publicly owned lake bed or for.a 5-year term
for harvesting of aquatic plants from privately owned beds with the permission of the property owner.

(6) The approval of an aquatic plant management permit does not represent an endorsement of
the permitted activity, but represents that the applicant has complied with ali criteria of this chapter.

NR 109.06 Waivers. The department waives the permit requirements under this chapter for any
of the following:



(1) Manual removal or use of mechanical devices to control or remove aquatic plants from a body
of water 10 acres or less that is entirely confined on the property of one person with the permission of that
property owner.

Note: A person who introduces native aquatic plants or removes aquatic plants by manual or
mechanical means in the course of operating an aquatic nursery as authorized under s. 94.10, Stats., on
privately owned non-navigable waters of the state is not required to obtain a permit for the activities.

{2} A riparian owner who manually removes aquatic plants from a body of water or uses
mechanical devices designed for cutting or mowing vegetation to control plants on an exposed lake bed
that abuts the owner's property provided that the removal meets all of the following:

{a} 1. Removal of native plants is limited to a single area with a maximum width of no more than
30 feet measured along the shoreline provided that any piers, boatlifts, swimrafts and other recreational
and water use devices are located within that 30-foot wide zone and may not be in a new area or
additional to an area where plants are controlied by another method; or

2. Removal of nonnative or invasive aguatic plants as designated under s. NR 109.07 when
performed in a manner that does not harm the native aquatic plant community; or

3. Removal of dislodged aquatic plants that drift on-shore and accumulate along the waterfront.

(b} Is not located in a sensitive area as defined by the department under s. NR 107.05(3)()1., or
in an area known to contain threatened or endangered resources or floating bogs.

(¢} Does not interfere with the rights of other riparian owners.

(d) If wild rice is involved, the procedures of 5. NR 19.09(1) shall be followed.

{4) Control of purple loosestrife by manual removal or use of mechanical devices when performed
in a manner that does not harm the native aquatic plant community or result in or encourage re-growth of

purple loosestrife or other nonnative vegetation.

{5) Any aguatic plant management activity that is conducted by the department and is consistent
with the purposes of this chapter.

(6) Manual removal and coflection of native aquatic plants for lake study or scientific research
when performed in a manner that does not harm the native aquatic plant community.

Note: Scientific collectors permit requirements are still applicable.

{7} Incidental cutting, removal or destroying of aguatic plants when engaged in Banatiag

ities angling.-boaling-swimming er-etharnavigational-or-resreational watsr-use activity.

NR 108.07 Invasive and nonnative aquatic plants. (1) The department may designate any
aguatic plant as an invasive aquatic plant for a water body or a group of water bodies if it has the ability to
cause significant adverse change to desirable aquatic habitat, to significantly displace desirable aquatic
vegetation, or to reduce the yield of products produced by aguaculture,

(2) The following agquatic plants are designated as invasive aquatic plants statewide: Eurasian
water milfoil, curly leaf pondweed and purple locsestrife.

{3) Native and nonnative aquatic plants of Wisconsin shall be determined by using scientifically
valid publications and findings by the department.



NR 109.08 Prohibitions. (1) No person may distribute an invasive aquatic plant, under s. NR
109.07.

(2) No person may intentionally introduce Eurasian water milfoil, curly leaf pondweed or purple
loosestrife into waters of this state without the permission of the department.

(3) No person may intentionally cut aguatic plants in public/navigable waters without removing cut
vegetaticn from the body of water.

(4)(a) No person may place equipment used in aquatic plant management in a navigable water if
the person has reason to believe that the equipment has any aguatic plants or zebra mussels attached,

(b) This subsection does not apply to equipment used in aquatic plant management when re-
faunched on the same body of water without having visited different waters, provided the re-launching will
not introduce or encourage the spread of existing aquatic species within that body of water.

NR 109.09 Plan specifications and approval. (1) Applicants required to submit an aquatic plant
management plan, under 5. NR 109.04 (3), shall develop and submit the plan in a format specified by the
department.

(2) The plan shall present and discuss each of the following items:

{a} The goals and objectives of the aquatic plant management and protection activities.

(b} A physical, chemical and biological description of the waterbody.

(¢} The intensity of water use.

{d} The location of aguatic plant management activities.

{e) An evaluation of chemical, mechanical, biological and physical aguatic plant control methods.

{f) Recommendations for an integrated aquatic plant management strategy utilizing some or ali of
the methods evaluated in par. {e).

{g) An education and information sfrategy.

{(h) A strategy for evaluating the efficacy and environmental impacts of the aquatic plant
management activities.

(i} The involvement of local units of government and any iake crganizations in the'devetopment of
the plan.

{3) The approval of an aquatic plant management plan does not represent an endorsement for
plant management, but represents that adequate considerations in planning the actions have been made.

NR 109.10 Other permits. Permits issued under s. 30.12, 30.20, 31.02 or 281.36, Stats., or
under ch. NR 107 may contain provisions which provide for aquatic plant management. if a permit issued
under one of these authorities contains the appropriate conditions as required under this chapter for
aquatic plant management, a separate permit is not required under this chapter. The permit shall explicitly
state that it is intended to comply with the substantive reguirements of this chapter.

NR 109.11 Enforcement. (1) Violations of this chapter may be prosecuted by the department
under chs. 23, 30 and 31, Stals.



(2) Failure to comply with the conditions of a permit issued under or in accordance with this
chapter may resuit in cancellation of the permit and loss of permit privileges for the subsequent year.
Notice of cancellation or loss of permit privileges shall be provided by the department to the permit holder.




SecTiON 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This rule shall take effect the first day of the month following publication in
the Wisconsin administrative register as provided in s. 227.22(2)(intro.), Stats.

SECTION 3. BOARD ADOPTION. This rule was approved and adopted by the State of Wisconsin Natural
Resources Board on .

Pated at Madison, Wisconsin

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESCURCES

By

Darrell Bazzell, Secretary

(SEAL)
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FROM: Pat Mahoney
Weed Harvesting Manager,
White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District

DATE: March 13, 2003

RE: Public Hearing on Clearinghouse Rule 02-061
Relating to aquatic plant management

I live on Lower White Ash Lake which Is in the northwestern part of the state. T am in charge of
harvesting the weeds. Our district consists of two lakes: Lower White Ash and Upper White
Ash. Both lakes are shallow. Lower White Ash is 153 acres and is 7-8 feet deep, with a smail
area of 9-10 feet. The Apple River flows through the lake which increases the weed growth.
Upper White Ash'is 108 acres and is 6-8 feet deep. We have harvested the weeds in both Jakes
since 1987. Before last summer, we would spend, on average, 325 hours harvesting the weeds
per season, and we have as many weeds today as there was then.

Last year the DNR's Clearinghouse Rule 02-061 restricted our harvesting drastically which
dropped our harvesting hours per season down to only 150. On Lower White Ash we were only
allowed to cut 50 feet wide navigational channels around the lake which is 50 feet out from the
docks. About 40% of the lake has a weed problem.

- msnewpiandeaa ﬁéﬁ;ﬁqﬁkw&li; Floating weeds partially fill in the channels, people anchor

their boats in the channels to fish, people troll and are casting, making it impossible for people to

pass through with their boats. People enjoy driving their pontoons slowly around the lake
relaxing and enjoying the scenery. This plan of harvesting the weeds makes this difficult.

The DNR allowed us to cut a 100 feet navigational channel on Upper White Ash. We could cut
a 400 feet section (the length of the lake) across the middle and four 100 feet channels across the
lake (the width of the lake). Atiached are maps of the lakes showing how they are cut. Ihave
also attached & copy of permit conditions we are to follow. 1 feel we are being regulated too

mpuch with this new rule.

The fishing on our lake is really good. Our past weed harvesting has not hurt our fish
population. About 4 years ago, the DNR shocked the lake to evaluate the population. We went
down and watched. They said that it looked good. There was some big fish and a lot of smaller
fish to take the place of the big ones.

Another part of the Clearinghouse Rule 02-061 +hat troubles me as much as the above part is the
amount of weeds we can manually remmove pext to our shoreline. 1 have 123 feet of shoreline
and it is very weedy. In the past, I have tried to keep it clean. With the new rule I am only
allowed to clean vut 30 feet, which includes the width of my doclk, boat fift, etc. This does not
leave much room for swimming and splashing around for children.

81
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The White Ash Lake Protoction and Rebabilitation District i hesaby granted under Section 23.24,
Wisconsin Statutss and Administrative Cods NR 105, a panit 1o condodt mechianical barvesting of
asuatic piants ip 7.7 acses of North White Ash and White Ash Lakes, subject o the following
conditions. This pernait i issued for 2 I year torm and wilt expire o% 120342000,

Pecwit Copditigns

i You must sotly Water Resouroes Specidlist, Jim Culiow at 7157537-50486, 4 working days prior
o anticipated start of the harvesting operation, or provide a sciedule of harvesting on request.
“Fhe Water Resources Managament Speciahist oy schedule and consdust an qusite supervision of
harvesting, In the absence of o in comjiction with the Water Resousces Management Spesinlist,
DNR Epvisonmental Law Enforcement Stafl sary schedisle aud cosuduct an.onsile sapervision of
2. Mechanical arvestiog will only be atiowed in the areas spocified and approved in this porrmit

teiter and cleasty designated in the pemit. wap of spproved aeas for vegetation removal by

3 Al aquatic plants oot st be semoved inrmeidrately from the water, Disposslof the hasvosted

atic plonts mast be located in department approved areas and must be in acourdance with any

4. AT} rpechanical harvesting recosds st be maintained and made avuitable to the Departnent
wpon Tequost. Annual fEpOrs FammtEing harvesting activities shall be gives to the Departroest
v Novembet } cach yoar. “Fhe amwal repost shall include a inap showing the areas harvested,
the totak acres hervestod and the total amount of plant material ranoved from the watoe body.

5. All Barvesting shall be done in 2 manner to aveid any possible distutbance of bottorn sediments
and the organisms Rying thers. Harvesting shatl be limited to the twp hulf of the water
column 1o avoid peasible distnrbance of Gottom mmmmﬂymmamwm phaat
whicls aegatively ipacts wester gty aid habitat Cunting plasis al ot noar the Dottomn subsirate

cia plgo sitess out and expnpaally Kifl more sensitive native Bpocies reducing bivlogical diversity

‘e potosatiad which sy pesult i the expabsian of SRETESSIVE EXCLCS swch a8 Burasion Wates
Mitoil and Coryleafed Pondweed. The roots of agpatic plants akso stabilize Jake bottom
sertments and redooe the opportuaities for resuspension which cas impact walsr gatity. No
harvesting shall take place In water shaliowsr than two Feet.

&, {hasing Hoators muside of approved coltig srea ig not allowed; however cloaning up of
resnoving ficaters within approved cattig meas is adiowed.

7. Approved culfing sreas caty b raiovained and reont as poedut.

Finsbngs of Fact (Facts which were cousidared in muking this decision)

i The White Ash Lake Protection aud @ ehiabilitation District bas filed an application for 2 permit 10
conduct & mechanical harvesting operation, The specific arzas to be barvested ate carrenthy
mmlmmwmmdwmmm ) _ ’ )
emsisapce relief in the designasod areas, The mechanical harvestng will provade for imeremsed ease
WWWMWWW Somo.arcas imay have s be resdifiond in
the future to protect criticsd awd semisitive aguatic habitat arses, ap they are identifiod.
3. The toed haresting.arcs is 77 4 acres in siee ve shown on the attached map.
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Some people clean more than 30 feet of their shoreline and some clean less than the 30 feet .
Some do not clean at all. The amount of weeds removed at the shoreline would probably be
minimal on our lakes even with all the weeds we have. This is if we are allowed to clean up
what ever amoumt of weeds we want.  Every lake is different, every shoreline is different.
People with no weeds, will not have a problem with this rule. According 1o a representative
from the Wisconsin Association of Lakes, a survey was taken. The results was 260 in favor of
this rule, and 2 opposed. This survey does not mean much to me. All it means is that the people
surveyed probably did not have 8 weed problem on their lake. We can not have the sare rule
for ail lakes. There should be an exception for shallow lakes with rivers and creeks flowing
through them. Most lakes fike this, will have run off from farms. This out of our control, but by

letting us clean up our shorelines as we wish, will give us some satisfaction.

Under this rule, people with 50° of shoreline are allowed to clean 30° (60%). People with 100°
of shoreline are allowed to clean up 307 (30%). People with 2007 of shoreline are allowed to
clean 30° (15%). This is not fair. A percentage would be more fair, Not 30% but 75%!

Looking out on to rotting weeds it not a pretty sight This reduces the value of my property but
does not reduce my property taxes for lake property.

The people of the White Ash lakes do not want to harm their lakes. We feel we have not harmed
our lakes and would like to continue harvesting the weeds as we have prior to the 2002 season.
Every lake is different and a lot of lakes are not affected by this rule like ours is.

Please help us. We don’t need this many restrictions when our past harvesting technique has not
harmed the lake in any way. Ifanything, our prior way of harvesting weeds made the lake easier
for its residents to use. I people cannot use our natural resources, what good are they?

Thanks,

Fat Mﬂ;ﬁﬁm&g

Pat Mahoney

Weed Harvesting Manager

White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District
1637 S. White Ash Lane

Balsam Lake, Wi. 54810

8z



PaGE Bb

PAT MAHONEY

7152685794

28

-

‘@3/12/2883 @98




ﬁ/@ MWMWMJMwm
Y

PaGE B4

Y

J)

L

o iarr= i

sk Laks (Bsuth)

Lale_

Whixe A

[}

PAT MAHIMEY

7152889734
b sl )

@
]
]
i)
™
o]
o
4
T
™
oo
)
£
=




pa/12/2083 @868:39 7152685794 PAT MBHOMEY P&GE

March 2,2003

Pat Mahooey

1637 South White Ash Lane
Balsam Lake, W1 54810

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

Please forward this letter of concern to the DNR meeting on March 13 in Madison,
‘Wisconsin.

1 have begn a property owner on North White Ash Lake for over 45 years. During that
time 1 have seen many changes lo the two lakes — mainly the weed problem. The weeds

have grown aggressively thick over {he Jast ten years and without weed barvesting, 1 fear
that there will no Jonger any access to the lake except for walking across!

1 suggest we have a much more aggressive weed harvesting plan than last year and
maybe looking at other alternative measures such as spraying. Please help us in returning
our lake to a condition that can be used for fishing and recreation.

Sincerely,
w‘:“}-'! '-"_1--\:":;',{.. ;f'&_y ’;"“;45‘{#%7 2w
Lt F r P
Georgia Hinna
1755 Belisle Court
Balsam Lake, W1.54810.
Heome Address:

1318 Alton St
St. Paul, MN 55116

2l
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March 4, 2003

To Whom It May Concern:

We are lakeshors owners with property on the Noxth side of South White Ash Lake.
White Ash Lake is an exiremely weedy, shallow lakc and we have great concerns as to
what would happen i{ we are not allowed to harvest the weeds from the lake. At times
the weeds are so thick, we find it difficult to navigaie through these with our boat. We
hope the DNR will not prohibit the use of harvesters on lakes such as ours.

Sincerely,

Kottt @ C}wezévm P,
Robert and Judith Meier
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March 5, 2003 : Y

0
To:; Wisconsin DNR / (é L gff’ﬁmﬂ g f
From: Duane Elg, 1678 W. White Ash Drive ’
Subject: Weed Harvesting on Upper and Lower White Ash Lakes

Last year saw the implementation of Drafl Rule Chapter NR 109 as it applies to issuing
weed control permits in the state of Wisconsin., As a property owner on lower White Ash
Lake in Polk County, I was unawarc of the consequences of the new nule until 1 received
a copy of whal was being proposed under the weed harvesting permit issued to the White
Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District for 2002.

After many years of harvesting weeds in a manner that met the racreational needs of both
residents and visitors that balanced fishing, swimming and other water sports, the new
permit severely restricted weed harvesting for 2002, There was some discussion on the
part of the DNR district jakes manager that the new restriction was desigoed to rostore
and maintain 2 more “patural” status for the lake. As a result, the lake association calied
a meeting to hear a presentation from the DNR lakes manager on the permit and to
discuss whether the restrictions were appropriate and could be modified. '

1n the course of this meeting it became clear that there were differing notions of what the
wnatural” status of upper and Jower White Ash lakes meant. For those ofus who have
been on the lake since the 1950’s, out merories and photos recalled lakes that were
pauch more weed fres, particalarly of the invasive kinds of weeds that have choked out
much of the wild rice and lily pads that were prevalent in the past. There was discugsion
that suggested that what tas occured could be the result of the amount of nor-naturat
nutrients that have entered the lakes through runoff into the Apple River and
subsequently into the lakes. Until Jast year, the weed harvesting that had been done was
i1 an effort to control the more invasive weeds and attempt to retain some of the past
character of the lakes.

However, the initial permit that was issued would have allowed the upper lake to
completely weed over with the harvester only allowed o cut paths through the weeds.
On the lower lake a similac plan was qutlined by the penmit. This proved to be
unacceptable to the residents of the lakes and at the rule hearing in Spooner, association
representatives asked the DNR to consider modifying the permit for 2002 to be less
restrictive on weed harvesting. Subsequent Lo the hearing the lakes manager agreed to ap
amended permit that relaxed some of the restrictions.

Jt is my understanding that there is a hearing scheduled at the DNR in Madison on March
13, 2003 to review NR 109. Iam unable to attend this heariny, so 1 am writing to request
that greater flexibility be aflowed for the harvesting of weeds fhrough the permits based
on differing local conditions. As part of the Apple River flowage, the White Ash Lakes
exist in a different environment than other lakes in the area that do not have any farmland
runoff or other sources of pon-natural mutrients. Touse a single standard invariably
creates the situation of pounding some square pegs into round holes, and 1 believe this is
{he circurstance of upper and lower White Ash lakes. [have yet 10 understand the
benefit that would accrue to the state ot it's residents by letting these lakes coptinually
weed over and ultimately turn into wetlands.

a5
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Robert & Judy Fischer
4051 Albany Circle
Eagan MN

55123
March 1, 2003

We are writing in regard 1o the harvesting of weeds from White Ash Lake in
Polk County Wisconsin. We have owned property on Lower White Ash Lake for the past
eight years, We are concerned about the effect of further restrictions on the harvesting of
weeds fiom White Ash Lake, The lake is rather shallow, and if the weeds are left
unattended it will become unnavigable by boaters and fishermen. We are also concerned
about the potential impact to both property values and patural resources in the area,

a9
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March 3,2003

To Whom It May Concern:

Wisconsin DNR

White Ash Lake Protection and Rehab District

~ This letter is to show our support for the continuwing use of
The Harvester for cleaning weeds out of White Ash Lake, We have
Lived al our present residence of 1796 W White Ash Drive since 1997.

"The first year the harvester was not used We remember the
Condition of the lake and hearing friends and relatives calling it our
Swarnp. We do not want to return to that status of shore to shore
Swamp, layers of weeds, and slime green water, rpaking it unsuitable
For recreational use (swimming, boating and fishing) all summer long,

Please do not place further restrictions on maintaining the
Beauty and use of our retirement home and property.

y
Lowell and Barbaza Monroe ‘ ﬂ ;; %“" e
1796 W White Ash Drive Z«?ZM{*’.&& .7{977 PR
Balsam Lake, W1 54810-2415

715-857-61035

ia
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Chuck & Beth Wright
9020 Highview Lane
Woodbury, MN 55125

Pat Mzhoney March 1, 2003
White Ash Protection and Rehabifitation District

1837 South White Ash Lane

Balsam Lake, Wi 54810

Dear Pat,

We regret that we will be unabie to attend the DNR hearing In Madison on March
13, 2603 and hope this letter will serve as our “voice’ during the proceedings.
We attended the maeeting lagt year with the DNR Field Representative and hope-
that we can reach a resolution on the weed harvesting issue so that another
season on the lakes is not compromised.

it is our belief that the previous studies done on the lake provided us a good road
map for weed harvesting which balanced envircnmental concems and our ability
to enjoy the lake. Last year the pendulum swung 100 far and the property owners
suffered. We appreciate everyone's efforts to re-balance things for 2003.

Our concems lie in 2 important areas, safety and property values. Last year the
weed cutting patterns lead to hazardous boating conditions in that afl boat traffic
was forced into narrow lanes of open water. All boaters are not content traveling
at the same speed and there were a few “close calls” as water skiers and

peted with fishing and pontoon boats for the same space.

“ubers” co

We have owned seasonal property on White Ash since 1987 and have treated
our property as both a place for recreation and an investment. As a resuit of last
years’ weed conditions, property values on the lake are dropping. It would be in
everyone's best interest to slabilize properly values to protect our investments
and the property tax revenues associated therewith.

We have had many years of enjoyment on the two White Ash Lakes and i is
distressing to have our interesis as property OWners so easily dismissed by the
DNR, an organization which has done so much good over the years to protect
our environment and preserve our long term enjoyment of our natural resources,
We're confident that a solution can be found if we foster a spirit of understanding
and cooperation,

Thank-you.
S

# A
7 - -
e .’L‘,/'f ~
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February 26, 2003

Pat Mahoney
1637 South White Ash Lane
Balsam Lake, WI 54810

Dear Mr. Mahoney:

As property owners on White Ash Lake-North for 25 years, we have some concerns
regarding the new laws for harvestiag weeds.

With thc lake the way it was last summer, recreation was very limited. It was impossible

to fish by dnﬁmg, you ‘could not water ski or jet ski, using a paddle boat was difficult, and

smmnnng was limited to shore areas. Most of the above activities are what property
owners came 10 the lake for, '

Harvesting on White Ash has been done for many years, and until last year, fishing and
recreational act:v:tties have been very good.

A few of our qu%tmns and concerns are:

If the cun'ent cuttmg pa‘ttem continaes, what will the lake iook like in the future?
Could dredging be considered as an-option?
. Ts'it possible to spray. again like we did many years aga‘?
* What will happen to the valuation of our property? -

e T S

We are concerned about managing and protecting aquatic plants, however, harvesting has
been done for many years for management of the weeds, and in the last five years, the lake
has shﬂwn great unprz}vmant for all recreational activities.

W‘th the xmprovmnent over the last five years, we would now hate to see the lake return
to its previous condition before harvesting was initiated.

Sincerely,

MUM%

Allen & Diane Von Bargm

14
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February 23, 2003

Pat Mahoney
1637 South White Ash Lape
Balsam Lake, W1 3548]0

Pat —
Regret we are unable t0 go to Madison, WL, on March I3th , (o meet with the DNR, to

express our concerns as to the proliferation of weeds the North and South White Ash
Lakes have experienced over the years.

Beginning with our first summer on the South lake in 1952, (we were the 6" cabin on the
lake) we never envisioned the dramatic change in the growth of the weeds we are seeing.

Our first few years, the small amount of “weeds” we needed to remove by hand to make
our dock and swimming area accessible was minimal and was confined mostly to
removing some wild rice growth,

With the continued influx of cabing and nunofY of fertilizers and other sources of
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February 23, 2003

Pat Mahoney
1637 South White Ash Lane
Balsam Lake, WI 54810

Pat —

Regret we are unable to go to Madison, W1, on March I3th , to meet with the DNR, to
express our concerns as to the proliferation of weeds the North and South White Ash
Lakes have experienced over the years.

Beginning with our first summer on the South lake in 1952, (we were the 6" cabin on the
lake) we never envisicned the dramatic change in the growth of the weeds we are seeing.

Our first few vears, the small amount of “weeds” we needed 10 rewove by band to make
our dock and swimming area accessible was minimal and was confincd mostly to
removing some wild rice growth.

With the continued influx of cabins and runoff of fertilizers and other sources of
nitrogen, we have seen our weed beds explode in growth that it became necessary for our
district to take action before we lost our lakes. This was done by harvesting the weeds
with our harvesters in a selective way that has kept the growth at bay. With the new
restrictions imposed on us in 2002, we may well be facing a dilemma that will drastically
reduce the value of our property and the assthetic being ol the lake.

It is our desire that our district be allowed to return to a more aggressive harvesting of
weeds to keep our lakes reasonably useable for the use of all concerned. Please express
this to the DNR in Madison. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Marv & Audrey Hunsaker
7524 W, 101 5t
Bloomington, MN 55438

o1



March 3, 2003

To Whom It May Concem:

We are writing to espress out concem of the Department of Natural Resousces’, DNR, management plas
for preservation of aqustic plant tife and the ecosystem and habitat on South and Notih White AshLskein
Polk County Wisconsin. We want to address \ssues that are key to the continued existence of the lakes. As
we undersiand, the DNR would like to preserve 1he lakes to they're past natural state by implementing a
plan for minimum squatic plant control

Upon 1alking with apast resident of the lake, Bonnie Gunderson;, 35 years ago when her parents lived on

the gast side of Movth White Ash Lake she and her siblings recognized the plant life on the lake, but
commented that is was not a5 abundant 49 its current status. Owvet the past 35 years, the lake has evolved to
its current overgrowth of aguatic plant life due 10 increased fertilizer usage by agriculture and residences
along the lake. This new problem of excess plant growth has been controlled by clear-cut mechanical
harvesting practices, similar 1o a farmer mowing his hay field. The plant life is not eliminated, as the plants
continue to grow and mepagement practices have been in place to preserve the top growth in areas that
haye had fop growth as in the past. This practice has not interfered with the fish, insect, amphibian, bird,
and wildlife habitat, which continue to flourish on these Jakes. :

As propetty owners of Noril White Ash Lake, we believe that the preservation of the ecosystem and
habitat on these lakes are important, but we also believe that excessive management will be detrimental to
ihe futore of these bodies of water. The propossd/cusrently implemented control management practices by
the DINR may be the Joss of the coosystem and bhabitat that has been 2 part of theze lakes over the pagt 35
years, The proposed prachces may Jead 10 the loss of the recreational habiat for humans, birds, fish,
wildlife, plant life, amphibians, and insects. Grant it may create a new habitat, but what is wrong with the

past habitat

1t is the responsibility of the residents around bodies of water o preserve the ecosystem and habitat, hence
the creation of the White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabifitation District several years ago. is the
respopsibility the DNR o monitor these ecosysiems and habitats and to work with these districts o

rmaintain a constant habitat. 1t is not the charge of the DNR. to “gver mapage” our limited resources, which
will change the future of these lakes forever.

Based upon the changes proposed by the DNR, the officials are looking at the current status of these lakes
and projectiog short-term benefits for the ecosystem and habitats. Please look back to see how this
ecosystem and habitat was in the past and look into the far off future to preserve the pristine beauty of these
bodies of water for future gengrations.

Sinceraly,
Joel Kraemer Lynne Kraemer
131 Hwy. 63 131 Hwy. 63

Baldwin, Wi 54002 Baldwin, WI 54002
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March 2, 2003

To the members of the DNA:

1 am writing to you on behalf of myself, my three daughters and two granddaughters. We
purchased a cabin on Upper White Ash Lake last September, and we are Jooking forward
L o]

Spring when we can all get together at our new lake cabin.

My husband and I purchased this particular cabin and lake lot because we felt that it
would provide many years of boating , fishing, and swimming at this beautiful
Wisconsin lake. We were informed that the White Ash lakes can get quite weedy, but
we learned that harvesting of some of the weeds each year helped keep the weed
condition controlled so that we could enjoy the above mentioned summer family fun.

Please, please allow the White Ash Lake Asséciéiiioﬁ to continue the harvesting of weeds
as they have done each vear,

Thank you for your consideration in this manner.
Sincerely,

c,\‘<,r’\ TN ':)\twgw,\'\ ,c_,\-('..—m--m v{"-\

Kris Berg
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March 2, 2003

To Members of the DNR:

My pame is Gordy Berg, and | am a new cabin owner on Upper White Ash Lake. |
have heard so many good things about White Ash Lake and am iooking forward o the
SUMIMEr.

] hope that we can continue to harvest weeds, so that the lakes can be enjoyed by all
for boating, fishing and swimnming.

T understand that without harvesting the lakes would be un-boatable and swimming
almost impossible. Pleasse continue to Jet us harvest weeds so that the lakes can be

Thank you.

Gordy Berg




CoB3/12/2683 @8:35 71526837494 PAT HMAHONEY PAGE a5

Jaok & Jan Benz
1682 W. White Asli Drive
Balesers Lokt Wi 54810

Dpagck 5 4003

G, Fab Sy ak
37 el THE Gk T
(ks Talls, WE FHE/0

Qf?.x"—s’”‘ .#/p&/{‘ N

; e z,ﬁw;e'w s
RE : Mearmy shednde d R e PNR om Pyekd 13, L9007 T a

f’}é:p_ ae e ¢ encarnt & ija:nf“;y P43 ‘w-ﬂ'méﬁ%w ,{’}"E'*“j %““f—fﬂ{) .bﬁfrfﬁ .
Kar—in g of oo K ot ..,%Q‘nr el M W LAk Dokl | St fmd«w
JE’& PN R b /@W"*’oﬂﬂg it /Z::/c}mw—{ W?fmuamﬁ} m»ﬂw/ W

}ﬂ’z& %’v bt A ot a}é:/ ,{,a*{f&&y . _j'_;-c?n %Mdﬁ}‘ ATy o
o O e St /QN;QW“’ Al

| it sk o fob i Bl S
= /‘7& %M,«d-%gﬁ' Gfro it tiit Tk K m»w«w ij ! M:L;\CWM .
Lo da and P 0y Mﬁm Mernd” /j’;‘?&’"’% ﬁ;’fﬁ o %
e | i T it Tk

i iy e T tusTion of B fobE

ey e R me = i -

Bails /v*%ﬁ);;} K ﬁﬁ-m‘ Jn K,&Mm{; P %medw;r o&@ Mﬁﬁu
A f;; i ot s R S e of T e Tl
el “r -

T ;E:.,,,f/ _/’(ZZ&&,{ {MM’ .4&-:7 /éﬂixuﬁ-rb{} yy ///%W Agraabra j) A utf ﬁ,ﬂ,‘%

. L e i b mn AR

Af e oy ey,

ol f o




©B3/L2/2AB3 @8I 7152689734 PAT MAHINEY PAGE

March 4, 2003

Ref White Ash Lake
‘ DNR Meeting 3/13/2003
Madison, Wi

Déar DNR Representative,

This letter is being delivered to you on our benalf by the representative of the

~ White Ash Lake Protection and-Rehabilitation District, as we are unable to attend
the March 13, 2003 meeting in Madison, Wisconsin. ‘ :
We, and our family, wish to express our grave concerns over the recent .
restrictions placed on the White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District’s
ability to harvest aquatic plants in our lake. . -

As you know, our lake is a shaliow flowage léke:, which over the last 50 yeé.rs has

gone from a generally sandy bottomed lake with minimal aquatic plants, to avery - |

aguatic plant filled take with several feet of sediment. In order to try and maintain
a balance of usable lake with a balance of plants and lake access, the White Ash -
Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District has been responsible for cutting aguatic
plants for years. “This practice has been done in a manner not to strip the lake of

aquatic plants, but rather to allow the lake to be used and enjoyed by all the

. homeowners as well as the surrounding community.

We have seen the results of very limited and restrictive cutting already. The
access for boating, fishing and canoeing became difficult with over restrictive
cutting. The White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District has been ,
responsible for harvesting aquatic plants and | believe the lake speaks for itself on
the issue with abundant wildlife and fish present in and on the lake. We have
been good stewards of the lake in the past and wish to do so in the future with

" your assistance to balance aquatic plant harvesting so we can use the [ake.

Without diligent efforts in continued aquatic plant harvesting, we will literally lose
our lake. 1t would become impassible by watercraft and suffer the increased
effects of sedimentation due to the huge quantities of dying aquatic plants. inthe
winter, the decaying piants would rob what littie oxygen our shallow lake holds and
would affect the fish population. ' | -

In closing, thank you for whatever action you can prescribe in keeping our lake
usable. Without continued mechanical harvesting or some other means to control
the aquatic plants, our home vaiues will suffer greatly along with our lake. We

[
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understand aguatic plants are a natural and healthy part of our lake, but we also
need to be able to use our lake.

Please feel free to contact us directly should you have any questions of need
further input. _

u}&& Sauek

Tom & Julie Steuck Lake Property Location:

- 3012 Fairfax St 1725 E. White Ash Lake Ln
Eau Claire, W] 54701 . Balgam Lake, Wl 54810
715-830-0323
715-833-3819 (WK)

715-456-9034 (cell)

As
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March 3, 2003

White Ash Lake Protection and Rehabilitation District
ATTN; Pat Mahoney

1637 South White Ash Lane

Balsam Lake, W1 34810

RE: Upper White Ash Lake ‘Weed Harvesting

Diear Mr. Mahoney:

Cur tamily recently bought a cabin on Upper White Ash Lake. Althe timie of purchase, the lake
association was harvesting the weeds. The lake was beautiful and we were able to operate our pantoort
on the lake with absolutely no problem. Qur water activities included fishing, swimming and tubing with
our three young children, Yes, there were some weeds in the lake, but nothing that would hinder the
enjoyment of living on a Wisconsin lake. The harvesling was not detrimental to the lake habitat and 1t
was beneficial to the people who waated to enjoy its walers.

This past summer, afier the DNR restucted and limited harvesting on Upper White Ash Lake, the
condition and recreation provided by the lake drastically chat ged, We cannot run our ponteon without
having to stop it frequently to pull the weeds off the motor, the fishing s difficult, if not impossible,
because the lures get so tangled in the weeds. 1 will not allow my children to {ube behind the pontoon,
nor do they want to, because if they fell off the tube nto the lake they would be surrounded by and
struggling to stay afloat in the weeds, Even if we wanted to tube, we can’t, because the motor gets so
plugged with weeds after a very short time that the motor overheats and the safety alarm sounds.

This is very discouragiﬁg 45 a cabin owner ta live on a lake that 1s virtually impossible to recreate on and
enjoy. Because Upper White Ash Lake is o shallow, which promotes the weeds to grow and surface
profusely, the DINR should give special consideration to the Jake and allow harvesting to resume on the

entire lakc.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter,

Sincerely,

Dﬁ-\/li *’1 Puoc*&g P«)Hw\ S

David and Peggy Rollins
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March 4, 20063

Department of Natural Reszources
Madison, WI

Dear DNR representative,

As cabin owners on White Ash Lake, we would like to express
our concern over last year’s decision to limit the
harvesting of weeds within the lake. When we were looking
for cabins about two years ago one of the things that drew
us to White Ash was the knowledge that the weeds would be
controllied by use of a reasonable harvesting process. You
can imagine our disappointment last year to learn that the
harvesting process we counted on was being curtailed,
dramatically affecting our ability to use the lake for nmany
of the activities that we bought the cabin to enjoy. We
spent some time trying to learn both sides of the issue. We
understand the delicate balance required when harvesting
weeds, however the experts that we spoke with suggest that
it was curtailed beyond what should reasonably cause
CONCErn. By allowing White Ash o harvest the transient
types of weeds that populate our lake, it will make the
waters more usable while not effecting the ability to keep
trhe “non native” weeds from taking over. We appreciate the
difficulty of your task, in determining what measures are
best for a lake. We encourage you to look at the success
that we enioyved with our harvesting program before last year
and the ability to keep the ecological balance that makes
the lake enjoyable. Thank you for your consideration of
this matter, that is so important o the cabin owners on
White Ash Lake.

_ Sincerely,
<

o oL

RSn and Lynn purner
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Sr. Clare Belisle

FP6T Ttk St »
Balsuan Lake, W1 B4810-242%
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February 24, 2003

Pat Mahoney
1637 South Whitae Ash Lane
Balsam Lake, WI 54810

This Jetter is written to express concerns regarding the harvesting of weeds in the
White Ash Lakes.

| have enjoyed both lakes for the past 6 years. | appraciate the channels that
have been cut by the weed harvester. While understanding that the weeds are a
necessary part of the lake eco-system, | do not see why we cannot continue to
harvest weed quantities as we have in past years. { have not noticed any
raduction in the fish | have been able to catch-—in fact, they get bigger and better
every year {'ve been out there.

| am in support to continue weed harvesting in these lakes and if these practices
change, | am afraid that the lakes will be overcome with weeds and lose its

“beauty and sporting-atiraction in future years. | welcome additional information
regarding harvesting practices to help increase my understanding of lake
management needs.

Doreen Praschak
940 2™ street NW
New Brighton, MN 55112

My lake cabin is at:

17%8a W. White Ash Drive
Balsam Lake, W1 54810
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To the Department of Natural Resources
In reply to: Weed Harvesting on Upper & Lower White Ash Lake.

My wife and I purchased our first lake home on Upper White Ash
Lake 9 years ago. We were told at the time about the weed
problem and the use of a weed harvester to control it. We were
happy living on the lake and decided to purchase a lake lot on
Lower White Ash Lake to build our dream home. After spending a
great sum of time and money, our home is now finished. We enjoy
using the lake for swimming, boating, tubing, and of course
fishing. These activities will not be possible if we let our lake turn
into a swamp.

The following is a list of reasons I hope the DNR considers while
reviewing the weed harvesting issue for Upper & Lower White
Ash Lake.
= The DNR approved and helped pay for the lake association's

weed harvester. -

= The weed harvester cost the association a large sum of money.

(Would have been helpful to know weed harvesting was going
to become an issue before purchasing the equipment.)

= People that live on the lake should have the greatest say on how

the lake is used. (Lake homes and cabins are big investments.)

= We have been harvesting weeds for a long time and this has not

seemed to hurt the fish population at all. (DNR fish studies back
this up.) |

= Our taxes are based on lake front property if our lake becomes 3

swamp will the DNR belp us get a property tax reduction?
= Lake front property valucs have greatly increased over the last
couple of years and people who purchased during this time
would be hurt the most financially if the weeds are allowed to
grow unchecked.

Thank you for your time and consideration on this inaportant

matter.

Jeffrey & Judith Pearson

714B 167™ Ave. Lower White Ash Lake. 952-895-5723
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March 3, 2003

To Whom It May Concern

1 writing to express our coucern with the recent hearings on weed héivesting on Wisconsin Lakes. This
seems to be 2 broad plan covering all lakes in Wisconsin not taking in 10 sccount the diverse types of lakes
we have in the state, ' B

White Ash lake is a very shallow Jake near the beginning of the Apple River. Over the past years White
Ash has become full of weeds of all varieties and silt has been filling the sandy bottom. The DNR has fold
us that they wish 1o return White Ash (0 its natural state. Allowing it 10 be taken over by weeds and filled
up by silt is niot restoring White Ach in any way. When we harvest the weeds we are only removing the top
of the weed, not removing the weed jtself from the lake. These weeds continue 10 grow so [ don’t sze the
negative effect they say it is having on the lake. There continnes to be an abundance of fish in the lake and
wildlife surrounding the lake.

Rather than regulating the harvesting of weeds which will be the end of White Ash Lake and the beginning
of a swamp. Wouldn’t the DNR's efforts be better spent educating the landowners on the lake sd adjacent
“Farmers who own the land along the river on the direct effects they have on the lake (Le. the use of
fertilizers, phosphates, etc.) We truly believe if evervone in the ares really understood their role in the
restoration of White Ash we couid return it to the healthy lake it once was,

Alf of us on and near the fake sincerely whish o return White Ash o its natural beauty so that we can
continue to live and enjoy the lake. By not harvesting the weeds we are inst expediting the end.

{Si:‘tcereiy, | |
| }m’ﬂ“’ Fﬁém""’é‘ ;Z’itifi

Norm and Lorene Finch
1645 South White Ash Lane
Balsam Lake, WT 54510




